

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

**COALITION FOR TJ,
*Petitioner,***

v.

**FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
*Respondent.***

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE ASIAN
AMERICAN COALITION FOR EDUCATION,
THE ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL
FOUNDATION, AND FRIENDS OF LOWELL
FOUNDATION, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Lee C. Cheng
Director and Secretary
Asian American Legal
Foundation
11 Malta Street
San Francisco, CA 94131

Gordon M. Fauth, Jr.
(counsel of record)
Fauth Law Firm
66 Franklin St., Ste. 300
Oakland, CA 94607
gmf@classlitigation.com
Tel: (510) 238-9610

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

THE INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CONSIDER WHETHER A SCHOOL DISTRICT MAY EVADE STRICT SCRUTINY BY MANIPULATING FACIALLY-NEUTRAL ADMISSIONS CRITERIA TO ACHIEVE A DESIRED RACIAL OUTCOME. 6

A. The New TJ Admissions Plan Was Deliberately Crafted to Reduce Asian American Enrollment 6

B. The Burden of the TJ Admissions Plan Falls Heaviest on Those Least Able to Bear It 9

C. Contrary to the School Board’s Belief, Asian Americans Are Themselves Diverse and Contribute Significantly to Diversity..... 10

D. The Message that Asian Americans are “Overrepresented” Encourages Hostility and Violence Against this Minority Not Only in Schools But Also in the Streets of Our Cities..... 12

II.	THE RATIONALE USED TO JUSTIFY DISCRIMINATION AT TJ ECHOS THE REPELLANT STEREOTYPES HISTORICALLY USED TO JUSTIFY DISCRIMINATION AGAINST ASIAN AMERICANS.....	14
A.	Throughout Much of America’s History, Persecution of Asian Americans Was the Shameful Norm.....	14
B.	The Page Act and Chinese Exclusion Act	17
C.	World War II Internment of Japanese American Families	17
D.	The Disgraceful History of Discrimination Against Asian Americans in Education..	18
III.	IF THE TJ ADMISSIONS PLAN IS ALLOWED TO STAND, OTHER SELECTIVE SCHOOLS WILL CONTINUE TO USE OR WILL ADOPT SIMILAR ILLEGAL METHODS TO ACHIEVE RACIAL GOALS	21
A.	Racial Balancing Will Destroy Our Public Academic Schools, Leaving Americans of All Ethnicities Poorer	21
B.	Merit-Based Admission is Fair for All; Moreover, it is Necessary if America is to Retain its Leading Position in the World.....	25

IV. THIS COURT'S RECENT RULING IN
STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS DOES
NOT ADDRESS THE URGENT ISSUE
PRESENTED HERE.....28

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	20-21, 28, 30
<i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax County School Bd.</i> , 68 F. 4th 864 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gong Lum v. Rice</i> , 275 U.S. 78 (1927).....	20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	5
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	18
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F. 2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cal. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879).....	16
<i>Ho v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 147 F. 3d 854 (9th Cir. 1998)	3, 19, 20
<i>In re Ah Chong</i> , 2 F. 733 (C.C.D. Cal. 1880)	16
<i>In re Lee Sing</i> , 43 F. 359 (C.C.D. Cal. 1890)	16
<i>In re Tiburcio Parrott</i> , 1 F. 481 (C.C.D. Cal. 1880)	16
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	9
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	18, 18 n. 5
<i>Lee v. Johnson</i> , 404 U.S. 1215 (1971)	20
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	29

<i>Parents Inv. In Comm. Sch. v. Seattle School No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701, 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007)	7, 29
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 4 Cal. 399 (1854)	15
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	19
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	7
<i>Richmond v. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	12
San Francisco NAACP v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist., 59 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	20
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	29
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College v. Univ. of North Carolina</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tape v. Hurley</i> , 66 Cal. 473, 6 P. 12 (1885).....	19, 28
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	16
<i>Wong Him v. Callahan</i> , 119 F. 381 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1902)	19-20
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	8-9, 16

Statutes, Orders

18 U.S.C. § 97a.....	18 n. 5
Chinese Exclusion Act	17
Executive Order 9066	18 n. 5

Record

Pet.App.....	<i>passim</i>
--------------	---------------

Books

- Low, Victor. *The Unimpressible Race*
 (East/West Publishing Co. 1982) 15
- McClain, Charles. *In Search of Equality*
 (Univ. of Cal. Press 1994) 14-15
- Sandmeyer, Elmer C. *The Anti-Chinese Movement*
in California, (Univ. of Ill. Press 1991) 15

Miscellaneous

- Aftermath of Brown v. Board of Education*, Legal
 Information Institute, found at <https://www.law.cornell.edu/constitution-conan/amendment-14/section-1/aftermath-of-brown-v-board-of-education> 28
- Americans for Merit-Based Admissions*, Wall Street
 Journal (April 28, 2022), found at <https://www.wsj.com/articles/americans-for-merit-based-admissions-pew-research-poll-ibram-x-kendi-11651181826> .26-27
- Anti-Asian Hate Crimes Rose 73% Last Year*,
Updated FBI Data Says, NBCNews (Oct. 25, 2021),
 found at <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/asian-america/anti-asian-hate-crimes-rose-73-last-year-updated-fbi-data-says-rcna3741>..... 12
- Anti-Asian Hate Crimes Increased 339 Percent*
Nationwide Last Year, Report Says, NBCNews (Jan.
 31, 2022), found at <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/asian-america/anti-asian-hate-crimes-increased-339-percent-nationwide-last-year-repo-rcna14282>..... 12

<i>Boston Public Schools Sued over Alleged Race-Based Admissions</i> , Breitbart (June 13, 2022), found at https://www.breitbart.com/education/2022/06/13/boston-public-schools-sued-over-alleged-race-based-admissions/	23
<i>Boston School Committee Chair Resigns After Outrage Over His Mocking Of Asian American Names</i> , found at https://www.wbur.org/edify/2020/10/22/loconto-mocking-resigns	23
<i>Chinese Immigration and the Chinese Exclusion Acts</i> , found at https://history.state.gov/milestones/1866-1898/chinese-immigration	17
<i>DOE-Sponsored Group Said Asians Benefit From White Privilege</i> , New York Post (May 26, 2019), found at https://nypost.com/2019/05/26/doe-may-have-claimed-asian-students-benefit-from-white-supremacy/	13
<i>Expelling Asian Americans From Top Schools Proves NYC Education Is Off The Rails</i> , New York Post, May 3, 2021), found at https://nypost.com/2021/05/03/expelling-asian-americans-from-top-schools-proves-nyc-education-is-off-the-rails/	24
<i>Federal Judge Withdraws Opinion After Anti-White Texts Emerge In Boston Public Schools Case</i> , Washington Examiner (July 12, 2021), found at https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/news/federal-judge-retracts-opinion-antiwhite-texts	23-24
Free Dictionary, The, found at https://idioms.thefreedictionary.com/Chinaman%27s+chance	15

<i>Harvard Warns That Chinese Tech Is Rapidly Overtaking American Capabilities</i> , The Byte, found at https://futurism.com/the-byte/harvard-report-china-tech	25
<i>Hate Crimes Against Asian Americans Are on the Rise</i> , Time, Feb. 18, 2021, found at https://time.com/5938482/asian-american-attacks/	13
<i>How Colleges Partner With K-12 On Student Success</i> , University Business, Oct. 17, 2019, found at https://universitybusiness.com/colleges-partner-k-12-student-success/	27
<i>Income Inequality in the U.S. Is Rising Most Rapidly Among Asians</i> , Pew Research Center, July 12, 2018, found at https://www.pewresearch.org/social-trends/2018/07/12/income-inequality-in-the-u-s-is-rising-most-rapidly-among-asians/	11
<i>Key Facts about Asian Americans, a Diverse and Growing Population</i> , Pew Research Center (April 21, 2021), found at https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2021/04/29/key-facts-about-asian-americans/	11
<i>Lowell High School / Lottery Based Admissions</i> , Wikipedia, found at https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Lowell_High_School_(San_Francisco)	22
<i>Page Act of 1875</i> , Wikipedia, found at https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Page_Act_of_1875	17
<i>SF Police Data Shows 567% Increase In Reports Of Hate Crimes Against Asian Americans</i> , The Guardian (Jan. 26, 2022), found at https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2022/jan/26/san-francisco-increase-hate-crime-anti-asian-aapi	13

- SFNAACP Fails Black Students*, Critical Rice Theory (Dec. 22, 2021), *found at* <https://dianey.substack.com/p/sfnaacp-fails-black-students?s=w> ..23
- Surge in Anti-Asian Hate Crimes Raises Fears*, Daily Bulletin, March 5, 2021, *found at* <https://www.dailybulletin.com/2021/03/05/surge-in-anti-asian-hate-crimes-raises-fears-in-southern-california/> 12
- The Assault On Meritocracy Helps No One* (Orange County Register, June 3, 1921) *found at* <https://www.ocregister.com/2021/06/03/the-assault-on-meritocracy-helps-no-one/>24-25
- The Founding Fathers Made Our Schools Public. We Should Keep Them That Way*, The Washington Post (Aug. 20, 2017) *found at* https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/made-by-history/wp/2017/08/20/early-america-had-school-choice-the-founders-rejected-it/?utm_term=.815adf5587ba 18-19
- Which Political Leader Expressed Concerns about California Universities “fill[ing] their entire freshman classes with nothing but Asian Americans?”* Reason (May 19, 2015), *found at* <https://reason.com/volokh/2015/05/19/which-political-leader-express/> 14
